



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

232

**CWP No.24557 of 2019
Date of Decision: 27.11.2024**

Chetan Bansal

..... Petitioner

Versus

Punjab Public Service Commission and another

..... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARSIMRAN SINGH SETHI

Present:- None for the petitioner.

Mr. Charanpreet Singh, AAG, Punjab.

HARSIMRAN SINGH SETHI, J.(ORAL)

On the last date of hearing, no one had come present on behalf of the petitioner. Today again, there is no representation on behalf of the petitioner.

In the present petition, grievance of the petitioner is that he should be appointed on the post of Inspector of Cooperative Societies keeping in view his merit as he competed in respect of the advertisement (Annexure P-1).

As per the reply filed by the respondents, the selection process for the post in question had already been finalized and the posts had become vacant after the expiry of six months hence, the Government decided to advertise the said vacant posts, which is being claimed by the petitioner.

Probably, keeping in view the reply filed, the petitioner might not be interested in pursuing the petition and hence, nobody is appearing on his behalf to press the present petition. This Court is left with no choice but to dismiss the petition.

Accordingly, the present petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

**(HARSIMRAN SINGH SETHI)
JUDGE**

27.11.2024

D.Bansal

Whether speaking/reasoned
Whether Reportable

Yes / No
Yes / No